duration of the fixed income portfolio is continually monitored by our Investment Department to evaluate the theoretical impact of interest rate
movements.

Measurement of the impact of interest rate changes on our fixed-income portfolio allows us to make knowledgeable decisions regarding the
duration of the company’s assets and liabilities. Our historic pattern of using premiums for the payment of loss and loss expenses has enabled
us to extend slightly the maturities of the investment portfolio beyond the estimated settlement date of the loss reserves. The difference
between our asset and liability durations does not affect our ability to meet current obligations because cash flow from operations is sufficient.
In addition, our investment strategy has led to substantial unrealized gains from holdings in equity securities. These holdings could be
liquidated to meet higher than anticipated loss and loss expense payments.

We measure modified duration to both the call date and maturity. The table below summarizes modified duration and shows the effect of
hypothetical changes in interest rates on the fair value of the fixed-income portfolio under both modified duration scenarios:

  Cincinnati Financial Corporation
40  Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2005

Table of Contents

   Modified duration to maturity  Modified duration to call
  Fair value of  100 basis  100 basis  100 basis  100 basis
  fixed income bond  point spread  point spread  point spread  point spread
(In millions)  portfolio  decrease  increase  decrease  increase

At June 30, 2005  $5,412  $5,794  $5,031  $5,700  $5,125

At December 31, 2004  $5,141  $5,491  $4,791  $5,383  $4,899

The duration to maturity of our total bond portfolio was 7.0 years at June 30, 2005, and the duration to maturity of the redeemable preferred
portfolio was 9.0 years. A 100 basis-point movement in interest rates would result in an approximately 7.1 percent change in the fair value of
the combined portfolios. Generally speaking, the higher a bond’s rating, the more directly correlated movements in its fair value will be to
changes in the general level of interest rates. Therefore, the municipal bond portfolio is more likely to respond to a changing interest rate
scenario. The company’s U.S. agency paper portfolio, because it generally has very little call protection, has a low duration and would not be